[Route 64023. Beginning at Route 64024, .5 mile Route 64023 west of Sloan's School; and extending in a northerly direction, by way of Pleasant Valley School, and intersecting Route 348 at Pleasant View School, in Westmoreland County, a distance of about 2.5 miles.]

[Route 64024. Beginning at Route 69, .75 mile north Route 64024 of Mamont; and extending in a northeasterly direction down Beaver Run to Route 348, in Westmoreland

County, a distance of about 3.3 miles.]

Route 64025. Beginning at Route 64024 near Sloan's School; and extending in a southeasterly direction to Route 228, in Westmoreland County, a distance of about

0.6 mile.]

Route 64036. Beginning at Route 187 near the west borough line of Export, and extending northerly and northeasterly, by way of [an improved road and] Franklin School, to Route [64184] 69; beginning again on Route [64184 near the same point and extending easterly across Route 69 about .5 of a mile north of Montgomery School] 348 Spur; thence extending in an easterly direction [along Thorn Run, crossing Spur Route 348,] to Route 228 near Waukena, in Westmoreland County, a distance of about [11.86] 8.1 miles.

Route 64253. Beginning at a point on Route 64183 about 0.4 of a mile north of its intersection with Route 64035; thence in a westerly and northwesterly direction through Salem Township to a point on Route 64036, in Westmoreland County, a distance of about 2.1 miles.]

Section 2. The provisions of this act shall become Act effective effective immediately upon final enactment.

Approved—The 25th day of May, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

No. 101 AN ACT

To amend the act, approved the tenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 30), entitled "An act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," by providing for filling the office of county superintendent when the only candidate for election becomes unavailable therefor within thirty days of the election date.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section one thousand twenty-two of the section 1022, act act. approved the tenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 30), entitled "An amended.

Route 64025

Route 64036 amended.

Route 64253 deleted.

immediately.

"Public School Code of 1949.

of March 10, 1949, P. L. 30,

act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1022. Time and by Whom Elected; Term of Office.—The school directors of all of the school districts that do not have a district superintendent of each county. in which a county superintendent is to be elected, shall meet in convention at the county seat of their county, in the courthouse or some other suitable place to be furnished by the county commissioners at the expense of the county, on the second Tuesday of April, one thousand nine hundred fifty (1950), and on the same day of every fourth year thereafter, and, by a majority vote of those present, elect as herein provided one duly qualified person as county superintendent, to serve for four years from the first Monday of July next following, and fix his annual salary. When there is only one candidate for the office of county superintendent and such candidate within thirty days of the date fixed for holding the convention for the election of the county superintendent dies, withdraws or proves ineligible to be elected, the convention shall be postponed or adjourned to the second Tuesday of June of the same year. If no candidate is elected at such postponed or adjourned convention, the office shall be filled in the manner provided by this act for the filling of vacancies in the office.

Section 1026, said act, as amended by act of May 9, 1949, P. L. 983, further amended.

Section 2. Section one thousand twenty-six of said act, as amended by the act, approved the ninth day of May, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 983), is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Section 1026. Candidates' Proof of Eligibility.—No votes for a candidate for county superintendent, at any such convention, or postponed or adjourned convention, shall be counted, unless said candidate has, at least thirty (30) days before such election, filed with the secretary of the county board of school directors notice of his intention to be a candidate for election to the office of county superintendent and has also filed a county, district, or assistant county or district superintendent's commission, which has been issued within the previous six years by the Superintendent of Public Instruction, or such other evidence of eligibility as is required by this act.

Approved—The 29th day of May, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE